

**RECEIVED****03-15-2016****CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

---

Case No(s). 2015AP000194-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER E. MASARIK,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION  
AND AN ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT'S  
POSTCONVICTION MOTION ENTERED IN  
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE KEVIN E. MARTENS AND THE  
HONORABLE JEFFREY A. WAGNER, PRESIDING

---

REPLY BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,  
CHRISTOPHER E. MASARIK

---

SUBMITTED BY:

Scott A. Szabrowicz  
State Bar Number 1029087  
Attorney for Defendant-  
Appellant

P.O. Address:

4810 S. 76th Street, Suite 209  
Greenfield, WI 53220  
Tel: (414)395-6594  
Fax: (815)301-3334

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENTS . . . . . 1

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MASARIK’S CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE INITIAL ARREST . . . . . 1

A. Sufficiency of the Postconviction Motion . . . . . 1

B. The Circuit Court Erred in Denying Masarik’s Postconviction Motion of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel for Counsel’s Failure to Challenge the Warrantless Arrest . . . . . 4

C. State’s Claim of Attenuation . . . . . 8

D. State’s Claim of Inevitable Discovery. . . . . 10

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MASARIK’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS. . . . . 12

A. The Circuit Court Erred in Denying Masarik’s Motion that Trial Counsel Provided Ineffective Assistance of Counsel . . . . . 12

B. The Circuit Court Erred in Determining That Masarik Had Not Invoked His Right to Remain Silent (To Not Make a Statement) . . . . . 15

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MASARIK’S SENTENCE MODIFICATION MOTION. . . . . 16

CONCLUSION . . . . . 16

## FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION

## CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC COPY OF BRIEF

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

## Wisconsin Case Law

<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 489, 195 N.W.2d 629 (1972) . . . . .	2
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 77, 454 N.W.2d 763 (1990) . . . . .	9
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2008 WI App 178, 315 Wis. 2d 75, 762 N.W.2d 711 . . . . .	16
<i>State v. Pickens</i> , 2008 WI App 178, 323 Wis. 2d 226, 779 N.W.2d 1 . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Jerrell C.J.</i> , 2005 WI 105, 283 Wis. 2d 145, 699 N.W.2d 110 . . . . .	13

## Federal Case Law

<i>U.S. v. Griffin</i> , 884 F.Supp. 767 (U.S. Dist. Ct. E.D. Wis. 2012) . . . . .	11
<i>U.S. v. Koerth</i> , 312 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	7
